Findings of Fact Exercise

Winter Wonderland Board of REALTORS®




August 31


1200 Snow Shoe Lane
Somewhere, USA  66410
RE:  Complainants’ Letter – REALTOR® Tom Violated Article 6 
Dear Executive Officer:
We are writing to complain about REALTOR® Tom, our previous broker at White Knight, Inc., REALTORS®.  He is unethical and cannot be trusted. Not only did he not pay us pursuant to our independent contractor agreements with him for four transactions that all closed in December and January, but he routinely violates Article 6 of the Code of Ethics.  We have witnessed his violations with our own eyes.   

We affiliated with REALTOR® Tom March 1 of last year and we remained licensed with Tom through December 31.  That is when he sent our licenses back to the regulatory body because we had a falling out.  We have been licensed since January 15 with a wonderful broker, Kate Woods, at Cottonwood Realty.  We are filing this complaint now based on the attached August 31 affidavit from another licensee that had a falling out with Tom last month.  She was only licensed with Tom for three months total.  That just goes to show you what a jerk Tom can be.  In that affidavit Kim, now also licensed with REALTOR® Woods, states that she witnessed Tom on several occasions make recommendations to clients and customers that they use the title insurance company Tom shared office space with and that Tom never disclosed any financial benefit much less the fact that the insurance company paid White Knight’s monthly electric bill. She also said that Tom also routinely referred people in need of financing to XYZ Bank and that Tom never disclosed any financial benefit he or his firm received for that either.  Kim states in her affidavit that Tom told her when she placed her license with him to recommend the title insurance company and XYZ Bank to her clients and she personally saw and heard him do just that without disclosing to the clients any financial benefit. Please understand White Knight is an open area office – it doesn’t even have cubicles for privacy – so you can hear and see everything that goes on there.  Kim also says in her affidavit that prior to leaving Tom’s “employ” she asked around the office and Tom’s long time book keeper told her that the title company paid the monthly electric bill for White Knight despite the fact that the title company only took up approximately 20% of the floor space in the building owned by Tom.  Additionally, the book keeper told Kim that XYZ Bank “took care” of the cost for Tom’s billboard on I-55.
I believe Kim in her affidavit because that is what we saw during the eight months we were licensed with Tom.  We have each seen Tom hand the electric bill to Skip Jones who heads up the title company on several occasions when we were licensed with him. 
Please teach Tom a lesson.  He thinks he can walk all over anybody with no consequences.  He is a broker and should know better on so many levels. 

Sincerely,

Erica





Eric
REALTOR® Erica




REALTOR® Eric
Cottonwood Realty




Cottonwood Realty
September 27

Executive Officer







Winter Wonderland Board of REALTORS®







1200 Snow Shoe Lane
Someplace, USA   66410
RE:  Respondent’s Letter – I Have Not Violated Article 6, Eric and Ericka Violated Article 10
Dear Executive Officer: 

Eric and Erica have no proof that I failed to properly disclose financial benefits to clients or customers who I recommend use XYZ Bank for financing or Skip’s title insurance company.  They don’t know what they are talking about.
Erica, Eric, and Kim are all vindictive whiners.  I can’t believe I didn’t see through their phony sincerity about making a difference in this world.  I thought they were committed.  This ethics complaint filed against me is simply retaliation for not paying them commissions that they think they are entitled to.  I don’t have to pay them those commissions and I resent the fact that they are using the board’s process to pressure me to pay them.  They are the ones who are unethical.
Attached is my ethics complaint form against them.  Eric and Erica violated Article 10.  The female couple (one of whom is black) who approached the twins some time ago looking for assistance in purchasing a home bumped into me at the July 4 fireworks.  I never miss that fireworks demonstration.  I love celebrating our great country’s spirit and nationalism.  But I got more than I bargained for at this year’s celebration.  These two women told me that when they met with Eric and Erica to discuss purchasing a home that Eric asked them if they were gay.  They answered in the affirmative.  That is when Erica said, “My brother and I don’t work with gay people.”  The couple went on to say that Eric then said, “I know a black REALTOR® who I’m sure you will be more comfortable with,” and gave the couple that REALTOR®’s contact information.   These actions clearly violate Article 10 of the Code of Ethics because Erica and Eric declined to provide real estate services to this couple because they were gay and one of them was black.  I also witnessed a similar encounter in our office in November just before returning their licenses to the regulatory body.  They turned away a Jewish man.  Those two are a huge liability.  I certainly don’t need anyone from the government coming in suggesting I violated any of Fair Housing laws.
I took the names and phone numbers of the couple and I can gladly call them as witnesses so the hearing panel has first-hand testimony about what the twins said to that couple.  July 4 was the first I heard about the situation.  I thought about filing an ethics complaint against Eric and Erica at that time but decided against it because I have better things to do than sling mud.  I am a very busy professionally in addition to being very involved with this community.  But I’ve reconsidered since I’m obviously going to have to defend myself on this ridiculous Article 6 allegation.  I’ll see if I can find that Jewish man, as well.
These neophytes have no idea who they are dealing with.  
Best Regards,
Tom
REALTOR® Tom, GRI, CRS
White Knight, Inc., REALTORS®
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Decision of Ethics Hearing Panel

of the Professional Standards Committee

Filed: October 15
REALTOR( Eric and REALTOR( Erica

vs.
REALTOR( Tom
Complainant(s)





Respondent(s)

Findings of Fact:  The basis for our decision is the conclusion of the Hearing Panel as to the following facts (use additional pages if required):

Conclusions of the Hearing Panel:  We, the members of the Hearing Panel in the above-stated case, find the Respondent(s) (in violation) of Article(s) _________ of the Code of Ethics.
Recommendation for Disciplinary Action: We recommend to the Board of Directors the following action:

The decision, findings of fact, and recommendation(s) preceding were rendered by an ethics Hearing Panel comprising the following members whose signatures are affixed below. The hearing took place on October 15. 
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Notice: This decision is not final and is subject to certain rights of both the complainant and the respondent.

Complainant’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the complainant may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the complainant, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the complainant may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors based only upon an allegation of procedural deficiencies or other lack of procedural due process that may have deprived the complainant of a fair hearing. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or the transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.

Respondent’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the respondent may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the respondent, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the respondent may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors challenging the decision and/or recommendation for discipline. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.  
Final Action by Directors: Both the complainant and respondent will be notified upon final action of the Directors.
